

No. 34073-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
  
Respondent,  
  
v.  
  
JOILENE TANYA MAXWELL,  
  
Appellant.

---

**FILED**  
**Apr 26, 2016**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Robert G. Swisher

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....9

Issue 1: Whether Ms. Maxwell was denied her constitutional  
right to effective assistance of counsel, when defense counsel  
waived a CrR 3.5 hearing and failed to move to suppress the  
statements Ms. Maxwell made to Dianne McCants.....9

F. CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court**

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436,  
86 S. Ct. 1602, 1612, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966). . . . .1, 10

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668,  
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984). . . . .9, 10, 14

**Washington Supreme Court**

*State v. Grier*, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011). . . . .10, 14

*State v. Heritage*, 152 Wn.2d 210, 95 P.3d 345 (2004). . . . .10, 11, 12

*State v. Hicks*, 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008). . . . .9, 10, 14

*State v. Kyllo*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009). . . . .9

*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995). . . . .9, 13, 15

*State v. Post*, 118 Wn.2d 596,  
826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992). . . . .10, 11, 12

*State v. Sargent*, 111 Wn.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988). . . . .11, 12

*State v. Short*, 113 Wn.2d 35, 775 P.2d 458, 460 (1989). . . . .11, 12

*State v. Sutherby*, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009). . . . .9

*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987). . . . .9, 13, 15

*State v. Warner*, 125 Wn.2d 876, 889 P.2d 479 (1995). . . . .11, 12

*State v. Williams*, 137 Wn.2d 746, 975 P.2d 963 (1999). . . . .10, 13

**Washington Courts of Appeal**

*State v. Hamilton*, 179 Wn. App. 870, 320 P.3d 142 (2014). . . . .13

*State v. Wolfer*, 39 Wn. App. 287, 693 P.2d 154 (1984). . . . .10, 13

Washington State Statutes

RCW 9A.44.130(6)(b).....4

Washington Court Rules

CrR 3.5(a).....10
